
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 17 September 2018 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 

 (Pages 1 - 5)  

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 1 – Statutory Instruments with clear reports 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

2.1 SL(5)238 - The Education (National Curriculum) (Assessment Arrangements 

for Reading and Numeracy) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2018 

   

2.2 SL(5)244 - The Education Workforce Council (Membership and Appointment) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

   

Affirmative Resolution Instruments 

2.3 SL(5)245 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 (Site Restoration 

Relief) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

   

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

Negative Resolution Instruments 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.1 SL(5)237 - The Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments and Revocations) 

(Wales) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 6 - 45) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 2 – Report 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 3 – Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 4 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3.2 SL(5)239 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No.3) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 46 - 59) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 5 – Report 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 6 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 7 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3.3 SL(5)240 - The Education (Student Support) (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 60 - 79) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 8 - Report 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 9 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 10 – Explanatory Memorandum 

3.4 SL(5)248 - The Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Revocations) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 80 - 87) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 11 - Report 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 12 - Regulations 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 13 – Explanatory Memorandum 

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 27 

   

4.1 SL(5)246 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Dogs  

 (Pages 88 - 114) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 14 - Report 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 15 – Code of Practice 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 16 – Explanatory Memorandum 



 

4.2 SL(5)247 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Horses  

 (Pages 115 - 151) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 17 - Report 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 18 – Code of Practice 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 19 – Explanatory Memorandum 

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 

21.2 or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting 

the EU 

   

5.1 SL(5)241 - The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 

(Wales) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 152 - 153) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 20 - Report 

5.2 SL(5)242 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability (Wales) 

Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 154 - 155) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 21 - Report 

5.3 SL(5)251 - The Materials and Articles in Contact with Food (Wales) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2018  

 (Page 156) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 22 - Report 

6 Statutory Instruments requiring Assembly consent (Statutory 

Instrument Consent Memorandums) 

   

6.1 SICM(5)3 - Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments 

and Revocations) Regulations 2018  

 (Pages 157 - 160) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 23 – Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 24 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Environment and Rural Affairs 



 

 

7 Papers  to note 

   

7.1 Letter to the Llywydd from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social 

Care regarding the Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill  

 (Pages 161 - 164) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 25 – Letter to the Llywydd from the Minister for 

Children, Older People and Social Care, 10 July 2018 

7.2 Letter to the Leader of the House regarding European Union (Withdrawal) Act 

2018 – regulations made under Schedule 4  

 (Pages 165 - 166) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 26 – Letter to the Leader of the House, 11 July 2018 

7.3 Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief Whip regarding regulations 

made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

 (Pages 167 - 168) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 27 – Letter from the Leader of the House, 20 July 2018 

7.4 Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief Whip regarding regulations 

made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

 (Pages 169 - 171) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 28 – Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief 

Whip, 28 August 2018 

7.5 Correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public 

Services regarding Concordat with the Ministry for Justice and the Welsh 

Government  

 (Pages 172 - 174) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 29 – Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Local 

Government and Public Services, 11 July 2018 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 30 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Local 

Government and Public Services, 14 August 2018 



7.6 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation 

Committee: Brexit Transition  

 (Pages 175 - 178) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 31 – Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and 

Additional Legislation Committee, 20 July 2018 

7.7 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee: Additional Learning Needs Transformation  

 (Pages 179 - 181) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 32 – Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education, 

17 July 2018 

7.8 Letter from the Llywydd to Committee Chairs: Senedd@  

 (Page 182) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 33 – Letter from the Llywydd, 18 July 2018 

7.9 Welsh Government Written Statement and Supplementary Evidence to the 

Commission on Justice in Wales  

 (Page 183) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 34 – Welsh Government Written Statement and 

supplementary evidence, 31 August 2018 

7.10 The Royal Society of Edinburgh - Advice paper August 2018: Scottish 

Parliament Finance and Constitution Committee Common UK Frameworks  

 (Pages 184 - 191) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 35 - The Royal Society of Edinburgh - Advice paper 

August 2018 

7.11 Statements: Introduction of UK Agriculture Bill  

 (Pages 192 - 195) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 36 – Welsh Government Written Statement: 

Introduction of UK Agriculture Bill 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 37 – Joint statement by UK and Welsh Governments: 

Agricultural framework progress update 



7.12 Welsh Government response to the Committee's Report: Scrutiny of 

Regulations made under the European Withdrawal Act 2018: Operational 

Matters  

 (Pages 196 - 202) 

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 38 – Welsh Government Response to the Committee’s 

Report 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

9 Draft Protocol with Welsh Government - Scrutiny of regulations 

made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 

 (Pages 203 - 209)  

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 39 – Draft Protocol 

10 Statutory Instruments made by UK Ministers requiring Assembly 

Consent: practice in light of Brexit 

 (Pages 210 - 213)  

CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 40 - Statutory Instruments made by UK Ministers 

requiring Assembly Consent 

11 Legislating for the Withdrawal Agreement between the UK and the 

EU: Update 

 (Pages 214 - 220)  

CLA(5)-21-18- Paper 41 - Update 

12 House of Commons Public Administration and Constitutional 

Affairs Committee Report - Summary 

 (Pages 221 - 226)  

CLA(5)-21 – 18 – Paper 42 - Summary 

13 Forward Work Programme 

 (Pages 227 - 233)  



CLA(5)-21-18 – Paper 43 – Forward Work Programme 



 

Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports 

17 September 2018 

SL(5)238 – The Education (National Curriculum) 

(Assessment Arrangements for Reading and Numeracy) 

(Wales) (Amendment) 

Order 2018 

Procedure: Negative 

Section 108 of the Education Act 2002 provides a power for the Welsh 

Ministers to prescribe by way of an Order assessment arrangements of the 

National Curriculum. 

The Education (National Curriculum) (Assessment Arrangements for Reading 

and Numeracy) (Wales) Order 2013 (“the 2013 Order”) gives legal effect to 

the assessment arrangements for reading and numeracy for pupils who 

attend schools maintained by a local authority (other than any established in 

a hospital) in Wales. In particular the 2013 Order provides that the head 

teacher must send the results of the reading and numeracy assessments to 

either the National Foundation for Educational Research (“the NFER”) or the 

Welsh Ministers. 

The NFER no longer collects the reading and numeracy assessment results. 

The assessment results must in future be sent only to the Welsh Ministers. 

Accordingly this Order amends the 2013 Order so as to remove any 

reference to the NFER (article 2(a) and (e)). 

From the coming into force of this Order a pupil will be able to sit an on-line 

version of the assessments. The on-line versions of the assessments will be 

marked automatically by computer software and the results will 

automatically be submitted to the Welsh Ministers by computer software. In 

those cases the duty on the head teacher to mark the assessments in 

accordance with the NT mark scheme (defined in article 2(1) of the 2013 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

Order) and submit the assessment marks to the Welsh Ministers is not 

appropriate. Accordingly, article 2(b), (c) and (d) of this Order dis-applies 

those duties for those pupils taking the on-line version of the tests. 

Parent Act: Education Act 2002  

Date Made: 03 July 2018 

Date Laid: 04 July 2018 

Coming into force date: 01 September 2018 

Pack Page 2



 

SL(5)244 – The Education Workforce Council (Membership 

and Appointment) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2018 

Procedure: Negative 

Part 2 of the Education (Wales) Act 2014 (“the 2014 Act”) confers functions 

on the Education Workforce Council (“the Council”) in relation to persons 

who are required to register in the register the Council maintains in 

accordance with section 9 of that Act (“Registered Persons”). The categories 

of Registered Persons are set out in Table 1 at paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 to 

the 2014 Act. 

Schedule 1 to the 2014 Act provides that the Council will have 14 members 

appointed by the Welsh Ministers. Seven of those members must be 

appointed from nominees of organisations set out in Regulations 

(“Nominating Bodies”). The list of Nominating Bodies is set out in Schedule 2 

to the Education Workforce Council (Membership and Appointment) (Wales) 

Regulations 2014 (“the 2014 Regulations”). 

These Regulations amend Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the 2014 Regulations so as 

to omit paragraph 1 (entry for the National Union of Teachers (Cymru)) and 

paragraph 7 (entry for the Association of Teachers and Lecturers). Those 

Unions have now merged to create a new union called the National Education 

Union. Therefore, to reflect that merger the National Education Union is 

added to the list of bodies set out in Part 1 of Schedule 2 to the 2014 

Regulations (regulation 2(a)). 

The categories of Registered Persons were amended by the Education 

Workforce Council (Registration of Youth Workers, Youth Support Workers 

and Work Based Learning Practitioners) Order 2016 so as to include youth 

workers, youth support workers, and work based learner practitioners (“New 

Categories”). 

These Regulations amend Schedule 2 to the 2014 Regulations so as to allow 

bodies that represent the New Categories of Registered Persons to nominate 

Pack Page 3



 

persons to become members of the Council. Accordingly these Regulations 

add to the list of Nominating Bodies the following (regulation 2(b))—  

(a) Council for Wales of Voluntary Youth Services Cyngor Cymreig y 

Gwasanaethau Ieuenctid Gwirfoddol; 

  (b) Wales Principal Youth Officers’ Group; 

  (c) National Training Federation for Wales Ltd; and 

  (d) Education Training Standards Wales. 

Parent Act: Education (Wales) Act 2014  

Date Made: 17 July 2018 

Date Laid: 19 July 2018 

Coming into force date: 08 August 2018 

Pack Page 4



 

SL(5)245 – The Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 

(Site Restoration Relief) (Amendment) Regulations 2018 

Procedure: Affirmative 

These Regulations amend section 29(1)(a) of the Landfill Disposals Tax 

(Wales) Act 2017.  

The amendment made by these Regulations enables the site restoration 

relief to be applied to the disposal of material consisting entirely of top-soil. 

The amendment will have effect in relation to taxable disposals made on or 

after the date the regulations come into force.  

Parent Act: Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017  

Date Made:  

Date Laid:  

Coming into force date:  

 

Pack Page 5



 

 

SL(5)237 – The Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments and 

Revocations) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations make amendments in relation to Wales to a number of pieces of secondary legislation 

relating to food and feed.  

The Regulations: 

 Amend the Food Hygiene (Wales) Regulations 2006 to draw attention to the new benchmark 

levels on acrylamide in particular foods set out in Regulation (EU) No 2017/2158, with which 

businesses must seek to comply (Regulation 11); 

 Amend the Fruit Juices and Fruit Nectars (Wales) Regulations 2013 to implement Commission 

Delegated Regulation (EU) No 1040/2014 concerning plant proteins from wheat, peas and 

potatoes to be used for the clarification of products to which the 2013 Regulations apply 

(Regulation 25); and 

 Make various other miscellaneous amendments to food and feed-related statutory instruments 

to, among other things, correct out of date references to domestic legislation and EU instru
[...]
 any changes made 
to legislation and recognised minimum best practice standards, animals could 
be put at risk of harm.  
 
The purpose of the Code is to ensure that those who are responsible for an 
animal are aware they have a legal duty to take reasonable steps to ensure its 
welfare needs are met.  The Code of Practice explains what you need to do to 
meet the standard of care the law requires. 

Pack Page 150



 

 3 

 
5. Consultation  
 
Welsh Government officials worked with Animal Welfare Network Wales to 
review and update the Code for consultation.  
 
A twelve week public consultation took place between 21 July 2017 and 20 
October 2017.  The consultation was published on the Welsh Government 
website with a press release alerting the general public to the launch.  Known 
stakeholders i.e. enforcement agencies and special interest groups, were also 
contacted individually by email or post. 
 
A Summary of the Responses to the Consultation can be found at the attached 
link - https://beta.gov.wales/code-practice-welfare-horses  
 
Comments and suggested amendments were taken in to account when 
updating the Code and a number of additions were made as a direct result of 
the consultation. 
 
 
6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA)  
 
There are no costs associated with the making of the Code and an RIA is not 
required at this time. 
 

Pack Page 151

https://beta.gov.wales/code-practice-welfare-horses


 

 

SL(5)241 – The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous 

Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations amend the student higher education financial support regulations 

listed below in order to remedy defects in existing legislation and make provision for 

changes to the immigration status categories that students must fall into in order to 

obtain support. Two categories are added, namely “persons granted leave to remain on 

the grounds of private life” and “stateless persons”.  

The Regulations which a
[...]
nged. SFW will assess these applications 

against existing eligibility criteria, and will provide loans and/or grants in the normal way. EU nationals, or 

their family members, who are assessed as eligible to receive grants and/ or loans by the Student Loans 

Company will also then be eligible for the duration of their study on that course.” 

Government Response 

No government response is required. 

Legal Advisers 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

11 July 2018 

Pack Page 153



 

 

SL(5)242 – The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs 

Liability (Wales) Regulations 2018 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations govern the student loan liability of full-time students who receive loans for living costs 

from the Welsh Ministers in respect of the academic year 2018/2019. 

These Regulations provide for up to £1,500 of a borrower’s living costs loan liability to be cancelled in 

certain circumstances, with effect from the day after the date on which their first loan repayment is 

considered to have been received. 

Procedure 

Negative. 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Implications arising from exiting the European Union  

We note the Cabinet Secretary for Education issued a Written Statement “Funding and support for EU 

Nationals studying in Wales” on 2 July 2018. The Written Statement included the following:  

“EU nationals who intend to study in Wales for the academic year 2019/20 will be eligible to pay the 

same tuition fees as Welsh students and will be eligible to receive loans and/or grants from Student 

Finance Wales (SFW) – subject to the existing eligibility criteria.  

This is a continuation of the current policy and students will be eligible to receive support until they finish 

their course. This applies t
[...]
 Social Care 

Pack Page 161

Agenda Item 7.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Huw.Irranca-Davies@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Huw.Irranca-Davies@gov.wales


Pack Page 162



Pack Page 163



Pack Page 164



 

 

Julie James AM 
Leader of the House and Chief Whip 

11 July 2018 

Dear Julie 

European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 – regulations made under Schedule 4 

Further to your attendance at our meeting on 11 June 2018, I would like to return 
to an issue raised at the meeting regarding the power to make regulations under 
Schedule 4 of the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 (the Act).  

We believe there is lack of clarity in the Act with regard to the sifting process and 
regulations made under Schedule 4 to the Act. While the sifting process clearly 
does not apply to Schedule 4 regulations made by UK Ministers, the Act is less 
clear as to whether the sifting process applies to Schedule 4 regulations made by 
the Welsh Ministers. 

In brief, the confusion stems from paragraph 12(3) of Schedule 7 to the Act, which 
applies (among other things) paragraphs 1(8), 1(9) and 1(10) of Schedule 7 to 
regulations made by the Welsh Ministers under Schedule 4. We accept that 
paragraphs 1(8) and 1(9) need to apply to such regulations, but it is the 
application of paragraph 1(10) which causes the confusion.  

We do not believe that the sifting process is intended to apply to negative 
resolution regulations made by the Welsh Ministers under Schedule 4 (and we 
believe that the UK Government is of the same opinion).  

We would be grateful for your view as to whether the Welsh Government will be 
making negative resolution regulations under Schedule 4 without following the 
sifting process.  

I look forward to receiving your response at the earliest opportunity. 

I am copying this letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Finance. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 165

Agenda Item 7.2



 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Mick Antoniw 
Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 
We welcome co
[...]
or both Senedd@ and advise us of your intentions by contacting Kevin 

Davies (kevin.davies2@assembly.wales). 

Thank you in advance for your co-operation. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Elin Jones AM 

Llywydd 

Pack Page 182

Agenda Item 7.8

mailto:kevin.davies2@assembly.wales


 

 

 

 1 

 

 

WRITTEN STATEMENT  

BY 

THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
 

 

TITLE  

 

Welsh Government Supplementary Evidence to the Commission 
on Justice in Wales 

DATE  31 August 2018 

BY Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AM, First Minister 

 

 
 
I am pleased to inform Members that five supplementary evidence papers submitted to the 
Commission on Justice in Wales by the Welsh Government are now available on the 
Commission’s website. These papers cover the following areas: 
 
 

 Education and Employment 

 Family Justice 

 Law and Constitution 

 The Role of Legal Services and the Legal Profession in Wales 

 Victims, Offenders and Communities 
 
 
https://beta.gov.wales/supplementary-evidence-justice-commission-welsh-government 

Pack Page 183

Agenda Item 7.9

https://beta.gov.wales/supplementary-evidence-justice-commission-welsh-government


advice paper
August 2018 I  NO: 18–15

1

scottish parliament finance and constitution 
committee: common uk frameworks 

Summary
• Since before the referendum, the Royal Society 

of Edinburgh (RSE) has been engaged in the 
debate on the UK’s membership of the EU. 
After the referendum the RSE launched an EU 
Strategy Group, Chaired by Sir John Elvidge. 
This group oversees the work of four subgroups 
on Constitutional Law and Government, 
Economics and Public Finance, Research and 
Innovation, and Migration and Rights. Each 
of these groups has published position papers 
and other responses which are referenced in
the response. 

• The RSE understands the need to develop common 
frameworks across the UK post-Brexit in order to 
harmonise UK policy and maintain the internal 
market. This response does not seek to define the 
UK internal market but recom
[...]
 both Houses before being 
made. 

 

Pack Page 202



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 203

Agenda Item 9By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 210

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 214

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 221

Agenda Item 12By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 227

Agenda Item 13By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	3.1 SL(5)237 - The Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments and Revocations) (Wales) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 4

	3.2 SL(5)239 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No.3) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 6
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 7

	3.3 SL(5)240 - The Education (Student Support) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 9
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 10

	3.4 SL(5)248 - The Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Revocations) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 12
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 13

	4.1 SL(5)246 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Dogs
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 15
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 16

	4.2 SL(5)247 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Horses
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 18
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 19

	5.1 SL(5)241 - The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) Regulations 2018
	5.2 SL(5)242 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability (Wales) Regulations 2018
	5.3 SL(5)251 - The Materials and Articles in Contact with Food (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018
	6.1 SICM(5)3 - Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments and Revocations) Regulations 2018
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 24

	7.1 Letter to the Llywydd from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care regarding the Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill
	MA - L_HID_0359_18 Presiding Officer E.pdf
	Enc 1 Childcare Funding Wales) Bill - Letter of Consent from Chief Secre.._.pdf
	Enc 2 Childcare Funding Wales) Bill - Letter of Consent from the Secreta.._.pdf

	7.2 Letter to the Leader of the House regarding European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018 – regulations made under Schedule 4
	7.3 Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief Whip regarding regulations made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018
	7.4 Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief Whip regarding regulations made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018
	7.5 Correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public Services regarding Concordat with the Ministry for Justice and the Welsh Government
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 30

	7.6 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee: Brexit Transition
	7.7 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Children, Young People and Education Committee: Additional Learning Needs Transformation
	7.8 Letter from the Llywydd to Committee Chairs: Senedd@
	7.9 Welsh Government Written Statement and Supplementary Evidence to the Commission on Justice in Wales
	7.10 The Royal Society of Edinburgh - Advice paper August 2018: Scottish Parliament Finance and Constitution Committee Common UK Frameworks
	7.11 Statements: Introduction of UK Agriculture Bill
	CLA(5)-21-18 - Paper 37

	7.12 Welsh Government response to the Committee's Report: Scrutiny of Regulations made under the European Withdrawal Act 2018: Operational Matters
	MA-L.JJ.0533.18 E.pdf
	The Welsh Government response to the report of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee.pdf

	9 Draft Protocol with Welsh Government - Scrutiny of regulations made under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018
	10 Statutory Instruments made by UK Ministers requiring Assembly Consent: practice in light of Brexit
	11 Legislating for the Withdrawal Agreement between the UK and the EU: Update
	12 House of Commons Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs Committee Report - Summary
	13 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 17 September 

2018 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 15.20

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5004 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM (Chair) 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Second Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Mandy Jones AM. 

http://senedd.tv/


2 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3  

2.1 SL(5)238 - The Education (National Curriculum) (Assessment Arrangements for 

Reading and Numeracy) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 2018  

2.2 SL(5)244 - The Education Workforce Council (Membership and Appointment) 

(Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2018  

2.3 SL(5)245 - The Landfill Disposals Tax (Wales) Act 2017 (Site Restoration Relief) 

(Amendment) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instruments and was content. 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

3.1 SL(5)237 - The Food and Feed (Miscellaneous Amendments and Revocations) 

(Wales) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

reporting point identified. 

3.2 SL(5)239 - The Education (Student Loans) (Repayment) (Amendment) (No.3) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting point identified. The Committee noted the Explanatory Memorandum 

refers to a consultation undertaken however, there is no summary of the consultation 

made available. The Committee will write to the Cabinet Secretary to seek Education 

for clarification.  

3.3 SL(5)240 - The Education (Student Support) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 

2018  

The Committee considered the instrument along with the Government response and 

will report to the Assembly in line with the reporting point identified. The Committee 

noted that the Government state in its response that there is no policy change, 



however, the Regulatory Impact Assessment states, in relation to both regulations 8 

and 9, that “the regulation has been made more permissive”. The Committee will write 

to the Cabinet Secretary for Education to seek clarification. 

3.4 SL(5)248 - The Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Revocations) Regulations 

2018  

The Committee considered the instrument and will report to the Assembly in line with 

the reporting point identified. The Committee highlighted that the Explanatory 

Memorandum makes no reference as to why the instrument is made in English only. 

The Committee will write to the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural 

Affairs to seek clarification.  

4 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 27  

4.1 SL(5)246 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Dogs  

4.2 SL(5)247 - Code of Practice for the Welfare of Horses  

The Committee considered the Codes of Practice and will report to the Assembly to 

highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU. 

5 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 

or 21.3 but have implications as a result of the UK exiting the EU  

5.1 SL(5)241 - The Education (Student Finance) (Miscellaneous Amendments) (Wales) 

Regulations 2018  

5.2 SL(5)242 - The Cancellation of Student Loans for Living Costs Liability (Wales) 

Regulations 2018  

5.3 SL(5)251 - The Materials and Articles in Contact with Food (Wales) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the instruments and will report to the Assembly to 

highlight issues as a result of the UK exiting the EU 



6 Statutory Instruments requiring Assembly consent (Statutory 

Instrument Consent Memorandums)  

6.1 SICM(5)3 - Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (Miscellaneous Amendments and 

Revocations) Regulations 2018  

The Committee considered the Statutory Instrument Consent Memorandum and in the 

circumstances were content with the approach adopted by the Cabinet Secretary for 

Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs  

7 Papers  to note  

7.1 Letter to the Llywydd from the Minister for Children, Older People and Social Care 

regarding the Childcare Funding (Wales) Bill  

The Committee noted the letter to the Llywydd along with the letter received from the 

Minister earlier that day (circulated in hard copy) in response to the Committee’s 

recommendations. Members noted that the Stage 1 Plenary debate on the General 

Principles of the Bill is scheduled for the following day, 18 September. Members agreed 

that if the Minister’s further consideration of the Committee recommendations resulted 

in significant amendments being made to the Bill, the Committee may wish to consider 

the Bill at an appropriate point in time.  

7.2 Letter to the Leader of the House regarding European Union (Withdrawal) Act 

2018 – regulations made under Schedule 4  

The Committee noted the letter to the Leader of the House regarding Schedule 4 

regulations and the response from the Leader of the House received earlier that day 

(circulated in hard copy).  

7.3 Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief Whip regarding regulations made 

under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

The Committee noted the letter from the Leader of the House.  



7.4 Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief Whip regarding regulations made 

under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

The Committee noted the letter from the Leader of the House, and agreed to respond 

to the Leader of the House in due course. 

7.5 Correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government and Public 

Services regarding Concordat with the Ministry for Justice and the Welsh 

Government  

The Committee noted correspondence with the Cabinet Secretary for Local Government 

and Public Services and agreed to write to the Cabinet Secretary to request a copy of 

the reciprocal guidance once finalised.  

7.6 Letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional Legislation Committee: 

Brexit Transition  

The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of the External Affairs and Additional 

Legislation Committee. The Committee and agreed to send the External Affairs and 

Additional Legislation Committee a copy of the draft Inter-Institutional Agreement that 

it is developing with the Welsh Government.  

7.7 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education to the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee: Additional Learning Needs Transformation  

The Committee noted the letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education.  

7.8 Letter from the Llywydd to Committee Chairs: Senedd@  

The Committee noted the letter from the Llywydd. 

7.9 Welsh Government Written Statement and Supplementary Evidence to the 

Commission on Justice in Wales  

The Committee noted the written statement and the supplementary evidence to the 

Commission on Justice in Wales.  



7.10 The Royal Society of Edinburgh - Advice paper August 2018: Scottish Parliament 

Finance and Constitution Committee Common UK Frameworks  

The Committee noted the advice paper from the Royal Society of Edinburgh.  

7.11 Statements: Introduction of UK Agriculture Bill  

The Committee noted the statements and agreed to write Cabinet Secretary for Energy, 

Planning and Rural Affairs. 

7.12 Welsh Government response to the Committee's Report: Scrutiny of Regulations 

made under the European Withdrawal Act 2018: Operational Matters  

The Committee noted the Welsh Government response. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

9 Draft Protocol with Welsh Government - Scrutiny of regulations made 

under the European Union (Withdrawal) Act 2018  

The Committee considered the draft protocol and agreed the next steps. 

10 Statutory Instruments made by UK Ministers requiring Assembly 

Consent: practice in light of Brexit  

The Committee considered and agreed the approach already adopted by the Welsh 

Government in relation to Statutory Instruments Consent Memoranda relating to Brexit 

legislation.  

11 Legislating for the Withdrawal Agreement between the UK and the EU: 

Update  

The Committee noted the update.  

12 House of Commons Public Administration and Constitutional Affairs 

Committee Report - Summary  

The Committee considered the summary. 



13 Forward Work Programme  

The Committee considered its forward work programme for the autumn term. 


